MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 ${\bf A}~{\bf U}~{\bf G}~{\bf U}~{\bf S}~{\bf T}~{\bf A}~:$ sprague & son, printers to the state. ${\bf 1}~8~8~1~.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

Chapter 20.

CHAP. 20.

An act to increase the capital stock of the Auburn Aqueduct Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The Auburn Aqueduct Company is hereby authorized and empowered to increase its capital stock, by adding thereto the sum of one hundred thousand dollars, so that the whole capital stock of said corporation shall amount to the sum of two hundred and fifty thousand dollars.

Auburn Aque-duct Co. authorized to increase capital stock.

The said corporation may acquire and hold real May acquire, hold and dispose and personal estate, necessary and convenient for fully and effectually carrying out the purposes and objects of said company, to an amount not exceeding two hundred and fifty thousand dollars, with full power to manage and dispose of the same.

of property.

This act shall take effect when approved. SECT. 3.

Approved February 5, 1881.

Chapter 21.

An act for the protection of Trout and Land-Locked Salmon in Kennebago and Rangeley chain of lakes and streams.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. No person shall take, catch, kill, fish for or Taking fish in destroy any trout or land-locked salmon in the Kennebago, restricted. Rangeley, Cupsuptic, Mooselucmaguntic, Mollychunkamunk and Welokennebacook lakes, or in the streams flowing into or connecting said lakes, during the months of February, March and April of each year.

SECT. 2. No person shall use spawn as bait for fishing in Use of certain any of the waters named in the foregoing section, during the month of September of each year.

Any person who shall violate the provisions of Penalty for SECT. 3. this act shall forfeit and pay the sum of ten dollars for the attempt, and one dollar for each and every trout or landlocked salmon so taken, caught, killed or destroyed, to be recovered by complaint before any trial justice, one-half to

Chap. 22. the complainant, and one-half to the town where the complaint is made.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 5, 1881.

Chapter 22.

An act for the protection of fish in Hosmer's Pond, in the town of Camden.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Taking fish from Hosmer's pond, prohibited. SECT. 1. No fish of any kind shall be taken from Hosmer's pond, in the town of Camden, and county of Knox, with hook and line, or any other way, for the period of four years from the date of the approval of this act.

Penalty for violation.

SECT. 2. The penalty for the violation of this act shall be a fine of not more than ten dollars for each fish so taken, to be recovered on complaint before any trial justice in said county of Knox.

Approved February 5, 1881.

Chapter 23.

An act to change the boundary line between the towns of Berwick and South Berwick.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Part of Berwick set off to South Berwick. SECT. 1. So much of the town of Berwick as lies southerly of the northerly line of the Boston and Maine railroad as located and constructed before the location of the present extension thereof, is hereby set off from said town of Berwick and made part of the town of South Berwick.

Pauper settlements, how held. SECT. 2. All pauper settlements now existing or hereafter arising by virtue of residence, upon the territory hereby set off, of the pauper, or some person under whom a settlement is derived, shall be held to be in South Berwick.

Collection of taxes now assessed. SECT. 3. All officers of said Berwick shall have the same powers as to all taxes now assessed and unpaid, upon polls resident upon, or estates located within said territory, as they have by law as to other polls or estates within said Berwick.